

Reference: 745432

Date: 13 May 2020

Bruce Lamb

Zach White
Information Governance Officer
Greater Manchester Combined Authority
Churchgate House
56 Oxford St
Manchester
M1 6EU
www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

Dear Bruce Lamb

Freedom of Information Act 2000

Your request for information was received by us on 12 May 2020, regarding

- 1. In Greater Manchester or by Council How many Cell towers and 5G WiFi or Small Cell installations have been installed in or near schools, commercial and private property during the lockdown period?*
- 2. How Many 5G installations Towers and Small Cells are you permitting to go ahead given you know they cause cancer to humans and will shorten life expectancy and quality of life? These are part of a Kill Grid infrastructure as identified by Mark Steele previously. The Gateshead UK experience should be learned from not repeated.*
- 3. How many deep cleaning contractors or similar Covid 19 related tasks have been engaged to deep clean schools across Greater Manchester. Do the figures link with 5G installations in any way shape or form.*

GMCA Response

This request is being handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

The information you have requested is not held by Greater Manchester Combined Authority. GMCA is not required to give permission for 5G towers or small cells.

Manchester City Council might hold information regarding your request, they can be contacted at informationcompliance@manchester.gov.uk.

If you have any queries or concerns then please do not hesitate to contact us, quoting your reference number: 745432

BOLTON
BURY

MANCHESTER
OLDHAM

ROCHDALE
SALFORD

STOCKPORT
TAMESIDE

TRAFFORD
WIGAN

If you are not satisfied with this response you may ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Foi.officer@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

*Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF*

If you need further clarification with regards to Freedom of Information you can go to the Information Commissioners website www.ICO.org.uk

Yours sincerely,



Zach White

Information Governance Officer

<u>BOLTON</u>	<u>MANCHESTER</u>	<u>ROCHDALE</u>	<u>STOCKPORT</u>	<u>TRAFFORD</u>
<u>BURY</u>	<u>OLDHAM</u>	<u>SALFORD</u>	<u>TAMESIDE</u>	<u>WIGAN</u>